the result of item #2 by the ratio determined in item #5).

Note that if the Aggregate Reserve equals the aggregate Cash Surrender Value, the ratio in #5 is
0 and the reserve for each contract is the Cash Surrender Value.

C. Possible Alternatives

A possible alternative is to use the Present Value of Annuitization Benefits (or any minimum
floor method that replaces it) in lieu of Cash Surrender Value in the above approach.

Other possible alternatives include projecting the items in #2 above over two or more years,
and/or working in a drop/return scenario for the GMDB and VAGLB net amounts at risk.  Note
that this won't affect the Aggregate Reserve, it will only impact the allocation of the Aggregate
Reserve among the contracts.

TP

13
PT For contracts that have only a portion of the VAGLB that is exercisable over the next year, this product shall

reflect only the net amount at risk that is attributable to that portion of the VAGLB.

  Appendix E

  1

Required Amounts in Excess of Cash Value
Expressed as a Percent of Account Value

 65% of 94 MGDB Table Mortality  100% of 94 MGDB Table Mortality

  Return of Premium GMDB (ROP)  -40% -20% 0% 20% 40%   -40% -20% 0% 20% 40%

0.0 Total Proposed Reserve   0.25%   0.51%
  Proposed Total Asset Requirement   0.68%   1.34%

3.5 Total Current Reserve (AG 34)  0.00% 0.05% 0.37% 1.32% 2.93%  0.00% 0.05% 0.37% 1.32% 2.93%
 Total Proposed Reserve  0.00% 0.01% 0.11% 0.66% 2.15%  0.00% 0.03% 0.24% 1.34% 3.61%
  Proposed Total Asset Requirement  0.00% 0.02% 0.29% 1.45% 3.18%  0.00% 0.08% 0.65% 2.55% 5.13%

6.5 Total Current Reserve (AG 34)  0.00% 0.00% 0.26% 0.62% 0.98%  0.00% 0.00% 0.26% 0.62% 0.98%
 Total Proposed Reserve  0.00% 0.00% 0.01% 0.10% 0.57%  0.00% 0.00% 0.05% 0.34% 1.31%
  Proposed Total Asset Requirement  0.00% 0.00% 0.05% 0.32% 1.13%  0.00% 0.01% 0.17% 0.90% 2.54%

9.5 Total Current Reserve (AG 34)  0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%  0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
  Total Proposed Reserve  0.00% 0.00% 0.01% 0.07% 0.25%  0.00% 0.00% 0.05% 0.25% 0.77%
  Proposed Total Asset Requirement  0.00% 0.00% 0.05% 0.26% 0.83%  0.00% 0.01% 0.18% 0.77% 2.24%

  Roll-up GMDB   -40% -20% 0% 20% 40%  -40% -20% 0% 20% 40%

0.0 Total Proposed Reserve   1.23%   2.30%
  Proposed Total Asset Requirement   3.75%   6.45%

3.5 Total Current Reserve (AG 34)  0.00% 0.00% 0.13% 0.70% 2.28%  0.00% 0.00% 0.13% 0.70% 2.28%
 Total Proposed Reserve  0.01% 0.11% 0.57% 1.71% 4.30%  0.03% 0.28% 1.14% 3.53% 8.23%
  Proposed Total Asset Requirement  0.05% 0.45% 1.88% 5.13% 9.80%  0.11% 0.93% 3.52% 8.76% 14.92%

6.5 Total Current Reserve (AG 34)  0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.23% 0.54%  0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.23% 0.54%
 Total Proposed Reserve  0.00% 0.04% 0.21% 0.74% 1.87%  0.01% 0.10% 0.53% 1.72% 4.40%
  Proposed Total Asset Requirement  0.01% 0.15% 0.81% 2.47% 5.82%  0.04% 0.39% 1.73% 5.21% 10.27%

9.5 Total Current Reserve (AG 34)  0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%  0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
  Total Proposed Reserve  0.00% 0.03% 0.16% 0.59% 1.43%  0.01% 0.09% 0.48% 1.49% 3.68%
  Proposed Total Asset Requirement  0.00% 0.13% 0.63% 2.02% 4.63%  0.03% 0.33% 1.57% 4.61% 9.52%

  Max Anniv Value GMDB  -40% -20% 0% 20% 40%   -40% -20% 0% 20% 40%

0.0 Total Proposed Reserve   0.28%   0.68%
  Proposed Total Asset Requirement   0.84%   1.98%

3.5 Total Current Reserve (AG 34)  0.00% 0.00% 0.13% 0.64% 1.77%  0.00% 0.00% 0.13% 0.64% 1.77%
 Total Proposed Reserve  0.02% 0.03% 0.06% 0.29% 1.13%  0.08% 0.10% 0.20% 0.76% 2.48%
  Proposed Total Asset Requirement  0.07% 0.10% 0.19% 0.81% 2.32%  0.27% 0.35% 0.62% 1.94% 4.27%

6.5 Total Current Reserve (AG 34)  0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.17% 0.46%  0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.17% 0.46%
 Total Proposed Reserve  0.01% 0.01% 0.01% 0.06% 0.22%  0.03% 0.04% 0.05% 0.21% 0.71%
  Proposed Total Asset Requirement  0.03% 0.04% 0.05% 0.21% 0.69%  0.13% 0.15% 0.20% 0.66% 2.00%

9.5 Total Current Reserve (AG 34)  0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%  0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
  Total Proposed Reserve  0.01% 0.01% 0.01% 0.06% 0.20%  0.05% 0.05% 0.06% 0.21% 0.65%
  Proposed Total Asset Requirement  0.05% 0.05% 0.06% 0.22% 0.68%  0.20% 0.21% 0.26% 0.72% 1.97%

Total Current Reserves - the Integrated Reserve under AG XXXIV, assuming continuous CARVM and annual free partial
withdrawals at 10% percent total considerations (which reduce the death benefit in the integrated benefit stream on a proportional
basis).  The valuation mortality table assumed is the 1994 MGDB ALB with valuation interest of 6.00 percent.

Total Proposed Reserve - CTE (65), discounted at pre-tax interest rates with Federal Income Tax not included in the projection.

Proposed Total Asset Requirement - CTE (90), discounted at after-tax interest rates with Federal Income Tax included in the